

FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES

December 23, 2024 at 5:00 PM

Council Chambers, 828 Center Avenue, Sheboygan, WI

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT: Chair Alderperson Trey Mitchell, Vice Chair Grazia Perrella, Alderpersons Dean Dekker, Robert La Fave

COMMITTEE MEMBERS UNEXCUSED: Alderperson Felde

STAFF / OFFICIALS PRESENT: City Administrator Casey Bradley, Finance Director/Treasurer Kaitlyn Krueger, Information Technology Director Matt Greenwood, TV Program Technician Eric Heindenreiter, Deputy Finance Director Evan Grossen

OPENING OF MEETING

1. Call to Order

Chair Mitchell called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

2. Roll Call

Roll call was completed.

3. Pledge of Allegiance

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

4. Introduction of Committee Members and Staff

No introductions were given.

MINUTES

5. Approval of Minutes - December 9, 2024

MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM DECEMBER 9, 2024 Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION

6. R. O. No. 84-24-25 / December 2, 2024: Submitting a claim from Mercy Yang/Steven Vue for alleged damages to vehicle when it struck a loose sewer hole lid; recommends filing the document.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL FILE THE REPORT Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

7. Res. No. 134-24-25 / December 16, 2024: A RESOLUTION confirming the final allocation for expenses utilizing American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds to pay for various eligible capital projects and authorizing the Finance Director to complete a 2024 budget amendment with associated anticipated costs.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL ADOPT THE RESOLUTION Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

8. Res. No. 137-24-25 / December 16, 2024: A RESOLUTION authorizing entering into a Pre-Development Agreement with Cherry Faith Properties, LLC regarding construction of mixed-use development on the property located at 1512 North 17th Street.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL ADOPT THE RESOLUTION Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

9. Res. No. 140-24-25 / December 16, 2024: A RESOLUTION authorizing the Purchasing Agent to issue a purchase order for the purchase and installation of an automated materials handling system for return materials at Mead Public Library.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL ADOPT THE RESOLUTION Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

10. Res. No. 141-24-25 / December 16, 2024: A RESOLUTION amending the 2024 budget for various expenses incurred or planned.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL ADOPT THE RESOLUTION Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

11. Direct Referral Res. No. 143-24-25 by Alderpersons Mitchell and Perrella adopting a Citizen Participation Plan which is required when funds are required from the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Community Development Block Grant Program.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL ADOPT THE RESOLUTION Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

12. Direct Referral Res. No. 144-24-25 by Alderpersons Mitchell and Perrella authorizing Kristen Fish-Peterson of Redevelopment Resources, LLC to act on behalf of the Mayor as a Certifying Officer for the issuance of environmental reviews related to the HUD Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program.

MOTION TO RECOMMEND THE COMMON COUNCIL ADOPT THE RESOLUTION Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell

DATE OF NEXT REGULAR MEETING

13. Next Meeting Date - January 13, 2025

ADJOURN

14. Motion to Adjourn

MOTION TO ADJOURN AT 5:25 PM Motion made by Alderperson Perrella, Seconded by Alderperson Dekker Voting Yea: Dekker, La Fave, Perrella, Mitchell